
County of Santa Barbara

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

July 14, 2020

 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and 

Supervisor Lavagnino

Present: 

File Reference No.  20-00530PUBLIC HEALTH

Consider recommendations regarding a Fifth Amendment to Big Green Cleaning Company 

Janitorial and Moving Services Agreement, as follows:

a) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Chair to execute a Fifth Amendment to the service 

Agreement with Big Green Cleaning Company to increase services for COVID-19 response and 

provide direct billing of consumables, to increase the amount by $163,748.00 for a revised 

amount not to exceed of $1,296,612.00, and to extend the period of performance for six months 

with a revised end date of December 31, 2020;

b) Find, in accordance with Government Code Section 31000, that the County does not have 

employee resources to complete the custodial work currently being completed by Big Green 

Cleaning Company and that the County's economic interests are served by the Agreement; and

c) Determine that the recommended actions are not a “Project” with the meaning of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and is exempt per CEQA Guideline section 15378(b)(5), 

since the recommended actions are organizational or administrative activities of the government 

that will not result in direct or indirect physical change in the environment.

RE:

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this 

matter be acted on as follows:

a) Approved, ratified and authorized; Chair to execute; and 

b) and c) Approved. 

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor 

Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino

5 - 

Page 1County of Santa Barbara


